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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6016
ANSWERED ON:30.04.2015
FUNDS UNDER PMGSY
Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated to various State Governments including Maharashtra from Central Road Fund from collection of cess on petrol and diesel under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) by the Govern- ment during each of the last three years as on date;

(b) whether the State Governments including Maharashtra have requested the Union Government to release remaining amount under this scheme; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the follow up action taken thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a): The funds to the States under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are released out of the budgetary allocation by Government of India for the Scheme. This allocation also includes the Cess on High Speed Diesel (HSD) (@ Rs. 0.75 / litre). Details of funds released to the States including Maharashtra during the last three years i.e. 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 are given at Annexure.

(b) & (c): Yes Madam. The State Governments including the State of Maharashtra have reque- sted the Union Government to release remaining amount under this scheme. The details of funds demanded by the Ministry and allocation made to the scheme during last two years and current year under PMGSY are as under:

     (Rs in crore)
 Funds demanded Allocation to the Funds released
 by the Ministry PMGSY Scheme to the States
     including repayment of
     NABARD loan
2013-14 20,000  12,750  12,855
2014-15 22,000  14,200  14,188
2015-16 24,800  14,291  4,094 (till 29th
     April, 2015)
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